However, a Wilaya may be divided into two or more electoral districts on the basis of population density 

and in respect of geographical continuity. 

The number of seats shall not be less than four (4) seats for wilayas whose population is less than three 

hundred and fifty thousand (350,000) inhabitants. 

For the election of representatives of the national community abroad, the diplomatic and consular 

electoral constituencies and the number of seats are set by the law on the division into electoral districts. 

Art.102 - The voting system laid down in Article 101 above provides for a distribution of seats

[...]

The reimbursement shall only be made after the announcement of results by the Constitutional Council. 

Page 18 of 21Elections Présidentielles

2011-10-25http://www.interieur.gov.dz/Dynamics/frmItem.aspx?html=27&s=23

Art.189 – Campaign expenses for each list in parliamentary elections are capped at one hundred and fifty 

thousand dinars (150,000 DZD) per candidate. 

Art.190 - The lists of candidates for parliamentary elections that win at least 20% of votes cast may be 

entitled to a reimbursement of 25% of the expenses actually incurred and to the maximum allowed. 

The reimbursement of expenses shall only be made after the announcement of results by the

[...]

sentence of three (3) months to three (3) years and a fine of five hundred (DZD 500) to five thousand 
dinars (DZD 5,000);

Art.195 - Any fraud in the delivery or production of a certificate of registration in or cancellation from 

voters lists is punishable by a prison sentence of six (6) months to three (3) years and a fine of one 
thousand and five hundred dinars (DZD 1,500) to fifteen thousand dinars (DZD 15,000). 

Any attempt to do so is punishable by the same sentence. 

Art.196 - Anyone who impedes the operations of updating voters lists, destroys, conceals, distorts or 

falsifies voters lists or voter cards is punishable by the same penalty as provided for in Article 195 of this

[...]

Art.197 – Persons who, through fraudulent misrepresentation or false certificates, arrange for the 

registration or attempt to register or remove a citizen wrongfully from a voters’ list shall incur a prison 
sentence of three (3) months to three (3 ) years and a fine of one thousand and five hundred dinars (DZD 
1,500) to fifteen thousand dinars (DZD 15,000). 

The perpetrators of the offence above may also be prevented from exercising their civic rights for at least 

two (2) years and at the most five (5) years. 

Art.198 - Whoever, disqualified from voting, whether in consequence of a conviction, or following a